
Attach. 
 

Agenda 

 

 

Verbal 

 
 
P. 6-1 
 
 
 

 
Conflict of 
before the 
contract be

 
TOPIC 
 
1.0 CA
  
2.0 CO
 
3.0 SC

4.0 HO

4.1 Lig
 
5.0 PU

5.1 Rep

5.2 Rep

5.3 Pub
 (An
 cla
 Pe
 wri
 sch
 of t
 pre

5.4 Sta
 (An
 Boa

me
com

5.5 Tru

6.0 AC
 
6.1 Sum
 Exa
 (TH
 

5:00 P.M

Interest rem
Board of Tru
efore the Boa

ALL TO ORDE

ONSIDERATIO

HOOL/SYST

ONOURS AND

ghthouse Aw

BLIC CONVE

port from Ch

port from Ch

blic Question
n opportunity 
rification on e
riod” form on 
ting or electro

heduled start 
the Board Me
esent at the m

akeholder Re
n opportunity 
ard for 3 minu

eeting. Advise
mmencement

ustee Inquirie

TION ITEMS

mmary of the
amination Re
HAT the Board

REGULAR M

T

M. – 8:00 P.M
M
12

minder:  Trust
ustees, as se
ard requiring

ER AND WEL

ON/APPROV

TEM PRESEN

D RECOGNIT

ward 

ERSATION A

hair and Trus

hief Superint

n Period 
for the public

educational m
the table in th

onically to cor
time of the m

eeting Proced
meeting.) 

eports 
for stakehold
utes on any e
e the Corporat
t of the meetin

es 

 

e 2010-2011 P
esults 
d of Trustees 

MEETING OF

PUBLI

TUESDAY, O

M. (immediate
ultipurpose R

221 – 8th Stre

tees must dis
et forth in the
g the Board’s

LCOME 

VAL OF AGEN

NTATIONS 

TIONS  

AND INFORM

stees 

endent 

c and/or stake
matters with th
he foyer and 
rpsec@cbe.a

meeting.  This 
ures.  The pe

er groups or t
educational iss
te Secretary a
ng if you wish

Provincial A

receives the 

F THE BOAR

IC AGENDA

OCTOBER 18

ly following th
Room, Educat
et SW, Calga

sclose any p
e agenda as w
s approval an

NDA 

MATION 

eholders to ra
he trustees.  F
submit to the 
b.ca no later 
form is also a

erson asking t

the public to v
sue, to a max
at least 10 mi
h to do a stake

chievement 

report for info

 

RD OF TRUST

8, 2011 

he Organizati
tion Centre 
ary, Alberta 

potential pec
well as any p
nd/or ratifica

ise questions
Fill out “Public
 Corporate S
than 5 hours 

available in A
the question m

verbally addre
ximum of 5 re
inutes prior to
eholder prese

Test and Dip

formation.) 

TEES 

onal Meeting

cuniary intere
pecuniary in
ation. 

W
 

 

 

 

s and seek 
c Question 
ecretary in 
prior to the 

Appendix C 
must be 

ess the 
eports per 
o the 
entation.) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ploma 

 
 

 
 
 

) 

est in any ma
terest in any

Who 

Chair 

Chair 

M. Levy 

Public 

Public 

C. Faber 

atter 
y 

Time 
 
5 min. 

2 min. 

 
 
 
15 min. 
 

30 min. 

 
 
30 min. 
 
 
 



Public Agenda – October 18, 2011  Page 2 
 

Attach. TOPIC Who Time 
 
 
 
 
 
 
P. 7-1 
P. 7-8 

 
6.2 Additional Funding for the 2011-12 School Year:  Amount, Timing, 
 Guidelines and Use (This item was added to the agenda at the meeting 
 as a late report) 
 
 
7.0 MONITORING AND RESULTS 
 
7.1 Annual Monitoring of EL-7:  Treatment of Staff and Volunteers 
7.2 Annual Monitoring of EL-16:  Learning Environment/Treatment of 
 Students 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
N. Johnson 
N. Johnson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
20 min. 
20 min. 

 8.0 POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW 
 

  

 
 
 

P. 9-1 
 
 

 
P. 9-4 
 
 

P. 9-29 
 

P. 9-32 
 
 

 
 
P. 9-39 

 
P. 9-44 
 

P. 9-47 
 
 

 
P. 9-53 
 

 
P. 9-64 

9.0 CONSENT AGENDA 
 
9.1 Board Consent Agenda 

9.1.1 Approval of Minutes 
 Regular Meeting held September 27, 2011 
(THAT the Board of Trustees approves the Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

 held September 27, 2011) 

9.1.2 Correspondence 
  (THAT the Board of Trustees receives the correspondence as submitted, for 

 information and for the record.) 

9.1.3 ASBA Liaison Report 
 (THAT the Board of Trustees receives the report for information.) 

9.1.4 CAPSC Liaison Report 
(THAT the Board of Trustees approves the funding request for the 2011/12 
school year, in the amount of $7,800.) 

9.2 Chief Superintendent Consent Agenda 
 
9.2.1 Chief Superintendent Update 
 (THAT the Board of Trustees receives the report for information.) 

9.2.2 Appointment of Corporate Secretary 
 (THAT the Board of Trustees receives the report for information.) 

9.2.3 Report on the Financial Status of Operating Reserves and Designated Funds 
as at August 31, 2011 

 (THAT the Board of Trustees approves the recommendations as outlined in 
 the report.) 

9.2.4 Capital Budget and Reserves Status Report as at August 31, 2011 
 (THAT the Board of Trustees approves the recommendations as outlined in 
 the report.) 

9.2.5 September 30 Student Enrolment Summary 2011 
 (THAT the Board of Trustees receives the report for information.) 
 

   5 min. 

  
10.0 TRUSTEE NOTICES OF MOTION  
 

  

 11.0 IN-CAMERA ISSUES 
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 12.0 ADJOURNMENT 
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2 | Issue 

Premier Alison Redford committed to put $107 million back into education when she was 
elected. Less than two weeks after winning the leadership of the Progressive Conservative 
Party, the promise was kept. 

The Calgary Board of Education (CBE) was advised that its portion of the $107 million will 
be $19.2 million. Alberta Education has provided information about calculations, use and 
timing.  

The Board of Trustees has an immediate opportunity to provide counsel to Administration 
about how the additional funding is to be used.  

3 | Background  

The Calgary Board of Education had to close a $61.7 million funding shortfall to balance the 
2011-12 budget. This was accomplished by: 

 redesigning central services to save $27.8 million; 
 depleting all accessible reserves to provide $19.3 million; and 
 a school-based reduction of $14.6 million. 

 
 

The amount of reserves that can be applied against the budget has increased from $19.3 
million to $22.8 million. The difference is made up of two parts: 

1 | carry-forwards of school-based and service-unit amounts totalling $2.3 million; 
($0.8 million will be spent in the current school year to complete work initiated last 
year and the remaining $1.5 million will be directed to staffing in schools); and  
 

2 | $1.2 million to cover the revaluations we expect will result from changing our 
accounting standards in 2012-13, as required by Alberta Education.  

 
 

The use of reserves has implications for the future of the CBE. To balance the 2011-12 
budget, all available reserves are being used. The use of reserves created a structural 
deficit: funding is less than our expenses. While reserves can balance this year’s budget, 
there are no reserves for subsequent years. Based on original provincial funding 
announcements related to future years, the CBE forecasted deficits of: 

 $33.9 million for 2012-13; and 
 $85.3 million for 2013-14. 
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Alberta Education will provide additional funding across the province for this school year. 
The one-time, $107 million allocation is comprised of two components: 

1 | $80 million in funding is provided to specific grants under Budget 2011; and 
2 | $27 million is provided for classroom and community supports. 

 

The $27 million “classroom and community support” funding includes: 

1 | $60,000 for each school district; and 
2 | $43.12 per student based on the district 2010-11 “frozen funded student 

enrolment.” 
 

Frozen-funded student enrolment means the final student count in each school district as of 
June 30, 2011.   

According to Alberta Education, “The funding will be released incrementally during the 
government fiscal year between now and March 31, 2012. These funds are intended to 
sustain programming and supports for the balance of the school year.” 

The CBE specific funding breaks down as follows. The chart shows the original budget for 
specific grants as well.  

 

Grant Estimate 2011-12 
Budget 

Reductions 
(thousands) 

Additional Funding 
Allocation 

(September 2011 
to March 31, 2012 

(thousands) 

Relative Cost of Purchasing Goods & Services ($6,100) $3,500 

Stabilization 0 0 

Alberta Initiative for School Improvement (6,900) 4,200 

Small Class Size – Grades 4 to 6 (5,900) 3,600 

Enrolment Growth and Decline (3,200) 1,400 

Enhanced ESL/Francisation (4,800) 2,400 

Intra-jurisdiction Distance (15) 20 

Total ($26,900) $15,120 

 

The classroom and community support funding for the CBE is $4.08 million, including: 

1 | $60,000; and 
2 | $4.018 million based on $43.12 per student.  
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Communication from Alberta Education provides information about the funds: 

“As referenced in the Minister’s communication, class sizes and other student 
supports may need to be reviewed in light of community expectations. Therefore, 
as part of your board’s November 30 Fall Budget Update to the Financial 
Reporting and Accountability (FRA) branch, please provide a summary of how 
these funds have been or will be used… Any staffing changes that result from 
this additional funding support should be captured in the original sections of the 
template. We also request that you include a description of the program areas 
supported or services provided by the additional staff in the new section, located 
at the bottom of the revised template.” 

Class-size Data 

Grades CBE System-wide 
Estimated Average  

2011-12 

Alberta Commission on 
Learning Suggested 

Guidelines for Class Size 

K-3 19.5 17 

4-6 22.0 23 

7-9 24.1 25 

10-12 24.7 27 

 

Community Engagement 

The possibility of additional funding created an opportunity to ask the community to help set 
priorities. The CBE initiated an online survey that was open from Oct. 4 to 11.  

People who completed the survey were asked to rate the importance of 10 priorities. The list 
of priorities came from school principals and budget-related issues for 2011-12.  

In total, 6,121 people completed the survey. 

 

46%

4%

39%

3%
8%

How survey respondents described themselves

Parents with school-age
children

CBE students

CBE school-based
employees

CBE employees not based in
schools

Calgarians with an interest in
public education
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Here is a summary of how people ranked the priorities. The numbers shown indicate the 
number of people who rated each priority and the weighted average of the scores.  

On a 10-point scale, people were asked to rate their highest priority “one.” This means that 
the lower the weighted average, the higher the priority.  

 

Ranked Priorities Responses Weighted 
Average 

Teachers in schools 6,045 3.26 

Support for teachers 5,975 3.80 

Support for students with special needs 5,975 4.08 

School maintenance and repair  5,921 4.73 

Technology for students 5,898 4.81 

Support for English-language learners 5,882 4.91 

Professional development for teachers 5,898 5.54 

Reducing student fees 5,891 5.87 

Replenish CBE reserves 5,819 6.08 

New schools 5,903 6.28 

 

There were more than 900 written responses, many of which repeated the choices above. 
The most common response was smaller class sizes, with 138 mentions. Hiring teachers 
and library resources were mentioned 45 and 60 times respectively.  

Parents and CBE employees largely agree on the priorities, ranking most of the 10 in the 
same order.  

The survey results are informative but they cannot be applied to the whole community. This 
is because the type of survey does not allow for us to draw statistically accurate conclusions 
about all parents or employees, for example.  

4 | Analysis 

The CBE can make choices about how the $19.2 million of funding is used in this school 
year. The choices may be influenced by many factors, including (but not limited to): 

 specific direction for use of funds; 
 system strategic priorities; 
 community expectations; and 
 immediate versus longer term priorities.  

 

To provide Administration with counsel for the use of funds, a general framework is offered. 
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To begin, Administration believes that Alberta Education indicates funding for the Alberta 
Initiative for School Improvement (AISI) is specifically targeted to this program. The AISI 
amount is $4.2 million. With that in mind, we can build a framework for the funding.  

Funds can be allocated into essentially three “buckets.” The buckets are: 

1 | distributing directly to schools;  
2 | allocating to specific programs, as may be directed by Alberta Education; and 
3 | replenishing reserves, which are really “rainy day funds.” 

 

In fact, each bucket can represent a choice for the Calgary Board of Education. Those 
choices are: 

1 | Distribute directly to schools—after directing $4.2 million to AISI, $15 million is 
directed to schools using the Resource Allocation Method (i.e., the same way 
budgets are distributed to schools) 
 

2 | Allocating to specific programs—direct funding to the grant categories provided 
by Alberta Education, i.e.,  

 Relative Cost of Purchasing Goods & Services $3,500,000 
 AISI 4,200,000 
 Small Class Size – Grades 4 to 6 3,600,000 
 Enrolment Growth and Decline 1,400,000 
 Enhanced ESL/Francisation 2,400,000 
 Intra-jurisdiction Distance 20,000 
 * Classroom and Community Support Funding $4,080,000 

 
3 | Replenishing reserves— after directing $4.2 million to AISI, $15 million is 

directed to replenish CBE reserves.  
* This item was noted as missing during Oct. 18 and so has been added. 
 

Each option has benefits and consequences, as described below.  

 

Distributing directly to schools 

 

Benefits Consequences 

 increases teachers and support staff 
working with students 

 best aligns with survey responses 

 increases flexibility in high school 
second semesters 

 fulfills expectations of Alberta 
Education 

 disrupts classrooms and learning, 
particularly for K-9 students 

 not sustainable: short-term benefits 
disappear June 30 

 perpetuates employment disruptions 
for people in classrooms 

 fails to address the staff layoffs already 
anticipated due to the use of one-time 
reserves of $19.3 million 
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Allocating to specific programs 

 

Benefits Consequences 

 may align with CBE’s strategic 
priorities 

 fulfills expectations of Alberta 
Education 

 not identified as a priority by survey 
respondents 

 

Replenishing reserves 

 

Benefits Consequences 

 ensures there is future funding for 
existing employees and potential hires 

 provides for contingencies 

 mitigates organization’s “fiscal jeopardy,” 
as defined in executive limitation 11: 
financial condition 

 not identified as a priority by survey 
respondents 

 may be unacceptable to Alberta 
Education 

5 | Financial Impact 

The entire purpose of this report is to determine how $19.2 million of additional funding will 
be used by the Calgary Board of Education.   

6 | Conclusion 

 
On behalf of our students, the Calgary Board of Education welcomes the additional funding. 
We are committed to making the money benefit students as much as possible and as 
quickly as possible. 

As a system, we have choices to make about how the money is used. Every choice has 
benefits and consequences. Considering the expectations of Alberta Education and our 
community, Administration looks forward to counsel from the Board of Trustees for how CBE 
should allocate the $19.2 million in the current school year.  

 

 

Naomi Johnson 
Chief Superintendent of Schools 
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GLOSSARY  

 

 Ends The ultimate objectives for the Calgary Board of Education are called “Ends.” The expression 

“a means to an end” helps explain that everything the CBE does is to achieve the ultimate 

objectives. The board defines the top objective or “Mega End” as: Each student, in keeping with 

his or her individual abilities, will complete high school with a foundation to function effectively 

in life, work and continued learning. 

 Monitoring Monitoring is the process to determine whether the Board’s expectations for the school system 

have been met. Monitoring reports document Administration’s work so the Board of Trustees 

can evaluate it. 

 Executive limitation  To achieve the ultimate objectives of the CBE, management or “Administration” can do many 

things. Executive Limitations define the boundaries for action. In other words, what 

Administration cannot do to achieve objective. 

Reasonable Interpretation Administration describes its understanding of what the board expects. In some cases, no 

“interpretation” is needed. 
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